

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL AUGUSTUS HOWELL,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-103

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR DECIDING NOT TO PURSUE AN INTERVENING CAUSE DEFENSE? (Restated)	9
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
IS <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.CT. 2428, 153 L.ED.2D 556 (2002) RETROACTIVE? (Restated)	27
 CONCLUSION	 48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255, 106 S. Ct. 2878, 92 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1986)	. . . 35
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) passim
<i>Belcher v. State</i> SC01-1414 (Fla. July 10, 2003) 46
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), cert denied, 154 L. Ed. 2d 564, 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002) 8,28,29,44,45
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 2003 WL 140046, * 3 (Del. Jan 16, 2003) 47
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 2003 WL 21210417 (May 27,2003) 30
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538, 118 S. Ct. 1489, 140 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1998) 36
<i>Cherry v. Dugger</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 23,24
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002) 32,33,34
<i>Curtis v. United States</i> , 294 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 541 (2002) 29,40
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631, 88 S. Ct. 2093, 20 L. Ed. 2d 1308 (1968) 35,44
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1069 (Fla. June 26, 2003) 21,45
<i>Eversley v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1999) 19
<i>Ex parte Waldrop v. State</i> , 2002 WL 31630710 (Ala. November 22, 2002) 46
<i>Figarola v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 40

<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23, 120 S. Ct. 469, 145 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1999)	. . . 30
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248, 114 L. Ed. 2d 297, 111 S. Ct. 1801 (1991)	. . . 23
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1, 109 L. Ed. 2d 1, 110 S. Ct. 1632 (1990)	. . . 23
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla.1992) 37
<i>Goode v. United States</i> , 305 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 711 (2002) 40
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892, 122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993)	. . . 31
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987)	. . . 37
<i>Howell v. Florida</i> , 524 U.S. 958, 118 S. Ct. 2381, 141 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1998)	. . . 5
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998) 3,4,5
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002), <i>rev granted</i> , 837 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 2003) 40
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 23
<i>Jones v. Moore</i> , 794 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2001) 25
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 154 L. Ed. 2d 556, 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002). 8,29,44,45
<i>Klinger v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) 17
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 141 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1962) 24
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S. Ct. 1731, 14 L. Ed. 2d 601 (1965)	30,36

<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 2362 (2002)	41
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 152 L. Ed. 2d 291, 122 S. Ct. 1237 (2002)	26
<i>Norcross v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 757 (Del. 2003)	46
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	16
<i>People v. De La Paz</i> , 2003 WL 21027911 (Ill. Jan 3, 2003)	43
<i>People v. Schmies</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 38, 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 185 (Cal. App 1996)	17
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	10
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	4
<i>State v. Petersen</i> , 522 P.2d 912 (Ore. App. 1974)	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) passim	
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 108 L. Ed. 2d 415, 110 S. Ct. 1257 (1990)	31
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101, 123 S. Ct. 732, 154 L. Ed. 2d 588 (2003)	38,39
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227, 111 L. Ed. 2d 193, 110 S. Ct. 2822 (1990)	30
<i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 2003 WL 212366 (1st Cir. May 29, 2003)	42
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S35 (Fla. 2003)	21
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	38

<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Sprick</i> , 59 S.W.3d 515, 520 (Mo. 2001)	43
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003)	33
<i>State v. Lotter</i> , S-01-091 (Neb. July 11, 2003)	32
<i>State v. Loveless</i> , 738 N.E.2d 418 (Ohio App. 1999)	18
<i>State v. Redden</i> , 269 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972), <i>overruled on different grounds</i> , <i>State v. Fulkerson</i> , 300 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	18
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991)	30
<i>State v. Tallard</i> , 816 A.2d 977 (N.H. 2003)	30,43
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.2d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	32,34,35
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 539 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 1989)	23
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 2003 Mo. LEXIS 105 (June 17, 2003)	35,36,37,38,39
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla.1999)	10
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 1967, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1199 (1967)	30,36
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)	29,30,32,33,34,35,37,38
<i>United States v. Arellano-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 305 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2002)	40

<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625, 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002)	33,44
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 244 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Mora</i> , 293 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 388 (2002)	41
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 848 (2002)	40
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 308 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</i> , 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1032, 122 S. Ct. 573, 151 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2001)	40,44
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 237 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 987, 121 S. Ct. 1637, 149 L. Ed. 2d 497 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Trennell</i> , 290 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. (2002)	28
<i>Velazquez v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	20
<i>Whisler v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1936 (2002)	43
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla.1980)	29,30,35
<i>Wrinkles v. State</i> , 776 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. 2002)	46

Yates v. United States,
354 U.S. 298, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1356, 77 S. Ct. 1064 (1957) . . . 25

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 790.161(4), Fla. Stat. (1981) 24

OTHER

LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr, *Criminal Law* (2d ed. 1986) 19,20
